CHAPTER 590-H. F. No. 733

[Not Coded]

An act providing a governor-elect with office facilities and personnel from the time of election to the time of inauguration; and appropriating moneys therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Governor; office facilities; appropriation. The sum of \$15,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary is hereby appropriated to the commissioner of administration for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1963 from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated to provide a governor-elect, who is not the incumbent governor, with office facilities, office supplies, and personnel from the time of his election to the time of his inauguration.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 591—H. F. No. 757

[Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county and to a county school tax levy therein; amending Laws 1945, Chapter 579, Section 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1945, Chapter 579, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 375, Section 1, Laws 1951, Chapter 236, Section 1, Laws 1953, Chapter 249, Section 1, Laws 1955, Chapter 698, Section 1, Laws 1957, Chapter 469, Section 1, Laws 1959, Chapter 13, Section 1, Laws 1959, Chapter 533, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. St. Louis county, school levy. The county auditor of St. Louis county shall make annually a special county school tax levy upon all the taxable property in the county of not to exceed two mills or so much thereof as the county board of education for the unorganized school territory shall determine to be necessary for the purposes hereof in each of the years 1951 through and including 1968. The proceeds from such tax shall be placed in a separate fund, under the control of such county board of education for the unorganized school territory, and shall be used for the purpose of retiring

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

bonds issued for said unorganized school territory issued prior to January 1, 1959, for school buildings therein and interest on such bonds, to the extent needed for such payments, and any proceeds of said levy not needed for such bond and interest payments shall may be used 65 percent for the construction and equipment of new school buildings or for the expansion and equipment of existing school buildings, and 35 percent or may be used for salaries and operations of schools in such proportions as the county board of education may determine.

Subsequent to the year 1958 and in addition to the levy authorized in paragraph one, the county auditor shall make an additional annual special county school tax levy upon all the taxable property in the county of not to exceed two mills or \$425,000 or whichever is the larger or so much thereof as the county board of education for the unorganized school territory shall determine to be necessary to produce not exceeding \$4,000,000 in taxes, which amount shall be used for school building construction, remodeling and repair, or the payment of interest and principal on school building bonds, and not to exceed \$50,000 thereof, may be expended for teachers' salaries or other current school expenses.

Sec. 2. The provisions of this act shall become effective only after their approval by the majority of the members of the county board of commissioners of St. Louis county, and a majority of the members of the county board of education for the unorganized school territory of St. Louis county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 592-H. F. No. 772

An act relating to business corporations, prescribing contents of certificates; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 301.18, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 301.18, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Contents of certificates. Every certificate of shares shall state:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.